

ORDER BELOW EXH NO.01
(Passed on 22/09/2025)

1. Present suit has been filed by plaintiff against defendants for partition and possession of suit property. It reveals from online summons report filed on record by bailiff at exh.7 and 8 defendant no.12 is personally served and defendant no.2,4,6 are personally served and defendant no.3 is served through his brother and defendant no.5 is served through sister-in-law, defendant no.7 to 11 are personally served with summons report. They are absent when called. In spite of service of summons they failed to file their written statement on record. Therefore, I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

1. Suit is proceeded ex-parte against defendant no.2 to 12 further in the interest of justice.

Date:-22/09/2025
Place:-Karmala

(A.K.Sharma)
Jt.Civil Judge, Junior Division,
Karmala

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file order is same word to word as per the original Judgment

- (a) Name of the Stenographer :- N.B.Labade
- (b) Court :- CJJD & JMFC, Karmala
- (c) Judgment signed by P.O.on :- 22/09/2025
- (d) Judgment uploaded on :- 22/09/2025